
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

5 July 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 13 July 2016 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. COUNCIL MINUTES SEE MINUTE 

BOOK 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 28 January 2016    

   

 b) 11 February 2016    

   

 c) 25 February 2016    

   

 d) 10 March 2016    

   

 e) 24 March 2016    

   

 f) 7 April 2016    

   

 g) 17 May 2016    

   

 h) 16 June 2016    

   

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 9 March 2016    

   

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) Annual Reports of the Policy and Performance Boards   1 - 42 

   

 b) Annual Report of the Standards Committee (Minute STC2 
refers)   

43 - 46 

  Standards Committee had considered the Annual Report of 
the Operational Director/ Monitoring Officer, which 
summarised the work of the Committee in the last Municipal 
Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted and referred to 
Council for information. 

 



3 

 c) Designation of Statutory Role of Director of Children's 
Services   

 

 

  Following the recent restructuring of the Council’s Senior 
Management Structure, arising from the resignation of the 
Strategic Director, People and Economy, it is necessary for 
the Council to designate one of its senior team as its 
“statutory” Director of Children’s Services in accordance with 
statutory guidance, a role previously performed by the former 
SD –People and Economy.  

 
It is therefore RECOMMENDED: That  

 
1) Tracey Coffey be designated as the Council’s 

“statutory” Director of Children’s Services as an 
individual who has the knowledge, skills and 
experience to fulfil that role; and 

 
2) The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 

be authorised to make any other consequential 
changes in officer delegations, consequent on that 
restructuring, which need to be done in advance of the 
usual annual review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 

 

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families    

   

 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community    

   

 c) Health    

   

 d) Safer    

   

 e) Environment and Urban Renewal    

   

 f) Corporate Services    

   

 g) Business Efficiency Board    

   

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Development Control    

   

 b) Regulatory    

   

 c) Standards    

   

 d) Appeals Panel    

   



4 

 e) Appointments Committee    

   

12. NOTICE OF MOTION 47 – 48 
 

13. REPORT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN   
 

49 - 66 

 The Local Government Ombudsman has issued a report against 
the Council following her investigation of an Adult Care Services 
complaint (Copy enclosed separately). 
 
The Ombudsman has found there has been fault on the part of the 
Council.  
 
The Council has agreed to take the action which the Ombudsman 
regards as providing a satisfactory remedy. The Council is in the 
process of implementing the recommendations contained in the 
report and will report back to the Ombudsman in due course. 
 

 

14. PART II    
  In this case Council has a discretion to exclude the 

press and public and, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act. 

 

Please note that if this resolution is passed, members of 
the press and public will be asked to leave the room 
prior to the consideration of the following business. 

 

15. ITEMS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) Proposed Acquisitions (Minute EXB 150 refers)   67 - 74 
  Executive Board considered the attached Part II report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the allocation of 
Capital Funding, not exceeding £235k, to acquire the sites 
outlined in the report.  

 



Annual Review of Scrutiny by the  

Council’s Scrutiny Co-ordinator for 2015/16 

 

 

I am pleased to provide this brief overview of scrutiny activity at Halton Borough Council for 2015/16 

and to commend to you the individual Annual Reports of each Policy & Performance Board (PPB).  

These reports provide many examples of the excellent work our PPB’s do in holding the Executive to 

account, developing policy and reviewing performance. The detailed work done through the 

individual topic groups makes a significant contribution to developing new approaches and new 

ways of working to many of our activities. 

 

The PPB meetings that took place over the last Municipal Year covered issues ranging from 

reviewing services and financial performance, undertaking pre-scrutiny of items in advance of 

Executive Board consideration and the development of recommendations to the Executive Board 

through the Topic Group work each PPB engages in. 

 

It is very clear to me that where pre-scrutiny takes place the added value provided by our PPB’s 
[...]
at Naughton Road, however those proposed for various 
roads in Hale Village would be progressed. 
 

 Agreement was sought for approval to Chapters 1-4 of the Draft Highways 
Asset Management Plan which would allow further development of the 
remaining Chapters that would cover the Operational Plan and Procedure. 
The Board agreed to the endorsement of the Chapters and their submission 
to the Executive Board, and requested that the remaining Chapters of the 
HAMP be brought before the Board at the appropriate time. 
 

 The objections to proposed 30 mph speed limit in Lunts Health Road, 
Widnes were noted, however, the Board supported the proposal and the 
recommendation was to submit to the Executive Board for resolution. 
 
 

Environmental and Regulatory Services 

 Air Quality in Halton: this report contained an overview of air quality, a summary 
of national and local air quality monitoring, progress against National and 
European Air Quality legislation and provided a response to a petition for Air 
Monitors received in 2015.  It had 4 recommendations to address the issues 
raised:- 1) undertake a series of public engagement events to build a greater 
understanding of the concerns of local people; 2) develop an active multi-
agency Air Quality Forum; 3) investigate further opportunities to limit emissions 
and reduce NO2; 4) develop an Air Quality Strategy.  The Board recommended 
that the report be submitted to the Executive Board. 

 There were several public questions that were brought before the Board 
following the above report’s presentation, and all received appropriate 
responses (details can be found within the minutes of the 24th June 2015 
meeting). 
 

 An update on the Garden Waste Collection service was given, highlighting the 
changes since it was agreed to start charging for the service. It was noted that 
the service has had a 36% take-up from eligible households which makes the 
service self-financing.  Board Members wanted their thanks
[...]
Learning and Skills 
services as we strive to help people improve their employment opportunities in a 
difficult economic climate. That said, through Halton’s Employment Learning and 
Skills and Community PPB we have overseen a number of positive activities 
aimed at helping people to find work, growing our local businesses and increase 
the skills and qualifications of our residents. The review below provides a 
snapshot of these activities. 
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank my Member colleagues for their 
valuable contributions and the support they have shown throughout the year and 
in particular I want to thank members who have agreed to give up their time to 
serve on the Inward Investment Scrutiny Topic Group. I would also like to thank 
officers for working with me to develop an interesting and important range of topics 
and agenda items for consideration. 
 
Although, there will be difficult times in the year ahead, I am confident that this 
PPB will continue to explore new and innovative ways of working to ensure that 
we provide the best possible Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
services to the people of Halton. 
 
I look forward to continuing to work together to make the most of the opportunities 
ahead and rise to challenges we will undoubtedly face.  
 

Councillor Sue Edge    

Chair,  Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 

Performance Board  

Page 15



 

MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

During 2015/16, the Board comprised eleven Councillors – Councillors S. Edge 
(Chair) A. MacManus (Vice Chair), L. Cassidy, H. Howard, P. Lloyd-Jones, G. 
Logan, C. Plumpton Walsh , S. Parker, J. Roberts, C. Rowe and S. Baker. 
 

REVIEW OF THE YEAR 

The full Board met five times during the year. Set out below are some of the main 
initiatives that the Board has worked on: 
 
Skills for Growth  
The Board reviewed a number of Skills for Growth documents which have been 
produced by the Liverpool city Region (LCR) that pr
[...]
sted of five buildings: Castlefields, Ditton, 
Grangeway, Murdishaw and Upton.  The Centres deliver programmes of 
community activity, varying models of community cafes and service outlets, for 
example, a children’s centre, youth centre and day services.  The Centres 
provided a community hub, a central point at the heart of communities for 
residents to enjoy activities and receive services in their neighbourhoods.  It 
was noted they were based in the most severely deprived wards in the 
Borough and were well utilised. 

 
Members were advised that the Community Centres were benchmarked 
through APSE (the Association of Public Service Excellence) against other 

Page 18



Civic, Cultural and Community Venues owned and run by other local 
authorities. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact  Wesley Rourke on 
0151 511 8645 or e-mail: Wesley.rourke@halton.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 19

mailto:Wesley.rourke@halton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health Policy and Performance Board 

Annual Report 

April 2015 - March 2016 

 

 

I have been a member of the Health Policy and 

Performance Board since 2007, but I am very 

pleased to report on the work of the Board 

during 2015/16 in my new capacity as Chair of 

the Board. 

 

Firstly I would like to acknowledge the work of 

Councillor Ellen Cargill, the previous Chair of 

the Board, for her mentorship over the years 

which has certainly equipped me with the skills 

in undertaking this challenging role. 

 

 

 

In addition to thanking all members of the Board, I would particularly like to take this 

opportunity to thank my new Vice Chair, Councillor Stan Hill, who has provided 

valuable support to me over the past 12 months and also Councillor Mark Dennett, 

Halton’s Mental Health Champion, who has worked very 
[...]
 OF THE YEAR 

The full Board met five times during the year, and set out below are some of the 
main initiatives that the Board has worked on during the year. 
 
Working with Our Family of Schools 
The Board formed a topic group to see how the Authority could better support our 
family of schools, in light of reducing resources within the authority and increased 
autonomy of schools. The topic group met four times and made a number of 
recommendations back to the Board that it felt could improve our support to 
schools. 
 
Early Years Review 
The Board received a report which provided a summary of the school 
performance data for early years in Halton. The report identified the challenges 
the Borough faced and described the actions to be taken to raise standards. It 
also provided details on the progress the Borough was making in terms of the 
national child measurement programme and similarly the challenges faced in 
the early years development. 
 
Education Structure 
 
The Board supported a report on the development of Halton’s Education 
Service. Following the resignation of the Operational Director, Learning and 
Achievement, the departmental management arrangements were revisited and 
revised. The report set out the restructure of the roles within the newly named 
‘Education Division’, which had now transferred to the Organisation and 
Provision Department, along with the 0-25 Inclusion, to form the Education 

Inclusion and Provision Department. The restructure would be augmented by 
Halton’s existing Strategic System Leadership Group which was explained to 
the board. 

Page 34



 Domestic Abuse Service 
 
The board considered a report on a commissioned service from Core Assets Children’s 

Services to deliver a new domestic abuse service for children, young people and 

families ensuring a co-ordinated approach to support offered.  The service provides 

information, advice and direct support to families in a variety of ways and works 

directly with par
[...]
) and 
anti-social behaviour that caused nuisance on site. The Board agreed that a group 
of members and officers instigate a working group with the involvement of the 
residents to examine actions that could be taken.  
 

SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Board continue to monitor and note the actions of the Partnership, ensuring 
that significant agenda items are brought to PPB for scrutiny. Feedback from the 
Board is, in turn, made to the Partnership via my attendance at Partnership 
meetings. 
 

CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
The Board received regular updates from the Police and Crime Panel, including 
taking the opportunity to comment on the Police and Crime Commissioners 
Annual Report. 
 
A new operating model within Cheshire Police was introduced this year and the 
Board was pleased that two LPUs were formed in Halton and that beat and PCSOs 
were being allocated to wards. Overall, despite £38 million of cuts in government 
grant, policing in Halton was felt to be working well. 
 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 10 February 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Legal and Democratic  
                                                      Services/Monitoring Officer 
 
PORTFOLIO:                                Leader 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
WARDS: Borough-Wide  
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in the last municipal year.  
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and referred to Council for 

information. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Throughout the year Standards Committee was made up of nine elected members, 
Councillors P Lloyd Jones (Chair), M Bradshaw, Cassidy, Cole, J Lowe, McDermott, 
T McInerney, Parker and Wainwright.  In addition, there were two co-opted 
independent members, Mr Tony Luxton and Mrs Anita Morris.  The positions for two 
co-opted Parish Council Members remained vacant throughout the year, although 
appointments were made at Annual Council for the municipal year 2015/16.  The 
Council’s three independent persons under the provisions of the Localism Act   were    
Professor David Norman, Mrs Dianne Howard and Mr Roy Radley and they were all 
invited to each meeting.  The Committee met on one occasion during the year. 

3.2 The role of the Standards Committee is to: 
 
- Help Councillor and Co-opted members to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
- Promote and maintain high standard of conduct by Councillors, Co-opted Members  
  and Church and Parent Governor representatives. 
 
- Advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
- Monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
- Provide training to Councillors and Co-opted Members on matters relating to    
  Members conduct. 
 
- Deal with complaints against Councillors and Parish Councillors. 
 
- Deal with matters concerning politically restricted posts. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 9b



 
- Deal with dispensations relating to Declarations of Interest 

3.3 At the meeting in February 2015, members considered the Annual Report, which had 
noted major changes to the Standards regime and the implementation of the 
Localism Act.  The meeting also received an update dealing with issues which had 
arisen in other parts of the country which had provided an insight into the nature of 
matters raised and how they had been dealt with elsewhere.  Members also received 
an update on matters arising within Halton.  It was noted that no further 
investigations had been required into any of the three complaints which were 
received.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1    None.   
          
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1    Children and Young People in Halton 
 
   None. 
 

6.2    Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
         None 
  
6.3    A Healthy Halton 
 
         None. 
 
6.4    A Safer Halton 
 
         None. 
 
6.5    Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
         None. 
 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS   

 
7.1 No risks have been identified which require control measures. 

   
 

Page 44



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1  None. 
 
 
9.0 A LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1   There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Investigation into a complaint against

Halton Borough Council

(reference number: 14 001 787)

22 March 2016

Local Government Ombudsman I PO Box 4771 I Coventry I CV4 0EH
www.lgo.org.uk

Report by the Local Government Ombudsman

Page 49 Agenda Item 13

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


The Ombudsman’s role 
For 40 years the Ombudsman has independently and impartially investigated complaints. We 
effectively resolve disputes about councils and other bodies in our jurisdiction by recommending 
redress which is proportionate, appropriate and reasonable based on all the facts of the 
complaint. Our service is free of charge.

Each case which comes to the Ombudsman is different and we take the individual needs and 
circumstances of the person complaining to us into account when we make recommendations to 
remedy injustice caused by fault. 
 
We have no legal power to force councils to follow our recommendations, but they almost always 
do. Some of the things we might ask a council to do are:

 apologise

 pay a financial remedy

 improve its procedures so similar problems don’t happen again.

Page 50



Investigation into complaint number 14 001 787 against Halton Borough Council

Contents 

Report summary........................................................................................................................1

Introduction........................................................................................
[...]
 of these events to ensure it deals 
with future complaints more effectively; and

- develop guidance to providers on holiday planning for service users.

The Council should confirm to us it has taken this action within three months of the date of this 
report.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67 Agenda Item 15a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9a Annual Reports of the Policy and Performance Boards
	Corporate Annual Report, 07/06/2016 Corporate Policy and Performance Board
	Annual Report for Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 29/06/2016 Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board
	ELSannualreport2015 16, 27/06/2016 Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board
	Health PPB Annual Report - App 1.docx, 21/06/2016 Health Policy and Performance Board
	ChildrensAnnualReportPPBMarch2016
	ANNUAL REPORT 15-16dt

	9b Annual Report of the Standards Committee (Minute STC2 refers)
	12 Notice of Motion
	13 Report of the Local Government Ombudsman
	15a Proposed Acquisitions (Minute EXB 150 refers)
	Appendix 1 Acquistions




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 13 July 2016 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin, Abbott, S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, 
D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Howard, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, 
A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Osborne, Polhill, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, 
J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall, Wright 
and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  C. Gerrard, J Gerrard, Horabin, Parker, 
June Roberts and G. Stockton 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 
 Action 

COU14 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
   The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 20 

May 2016, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
COU15 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 

 He had recently attended an event at 
Brookvale Primary School to commemorate 
the Diana Anti-Bullying Champions Award, 
which had been given to the Brookvale 
Buddies for the tenth year in a row; and  

 The Ushakov medal had been awarded to 
seven Halton residents who had served on the 
Arctic Convoys to Russia in World War Two. A 
formal ceremony would take place on 19 July 
2016, with the Mayor in attendance. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



COU16 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader made the following announcements: 

 

 The Leader’s Briefing had recently been 
circulated to Members; 

 The consultation on devolution arrangements 
for the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority had been published, and views were 
invited on the Scheme and Governance 
arrangements by 5 August 2016; 

 There would be a special meeting of Council 
on 14 September 2016 starting at 6.30pm. 
This would be preceded by a presentation on 
Liverpool City Region Governance 
arrangements at 5.30pm for all Members; and  

 The Appointments Committee had appointed 
Mr Milorad Vasic as the new Strategic Director 
– People – who would take up his post in 
October 2016. 

 

   
COU17 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings on 28 January 2016, 11 February 2016, 25 
February 2016, 10 March 2016, 24 March 2016, 7 April 
2016, 17 May 2016 and 16 June 2016. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU18 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting on 9 March 2016. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU19 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No.8. 
 

   
COU20 ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
 

  
 The Council considered the report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinator, outlining the Annual Reports for each of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) for 2015/16, which had 
been submitted and which outlined their work and made 
recommendations for future work programmes. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the 2015/16 Annual Reports, 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards, be 
received. 

   
COU21 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

(MINUTE STC2 REFERS) 
 

  
 Standards Committee had considered the attached 

report of the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer, which summarised the work of 
the Standards Committee in its Annual Report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
COU22 DESIGNATION OF STATUTORY ROLE OF DIRECTOR OF 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

  
  Council was advised that, following the recent 

restructuring of the Council’s Senior Management Structure, 
which arose from the resignation of the Strategic Director, 
People and Economy, it was necessary for the Council to 
designate one of its senior team as its “statutory” Director of 
Children’s Services. This was in accordance with statutory 
guidance, a role previously performed by the former 
Strategic Director, People and Economy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) Tracey Coffey be designated as the “statutory” 
Director of Children’s Services as an individual 
who has the knowledge, skills and experience to 
fulfil the role; and  

 
2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, be authorised to make any other 
consequential changes in officer delegations, 
consequent on that restructuring, which need to 
be done in advance of the usual annual review of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU23 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 3 
February 2016:- 
 

 Children, Young People and Families; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community; 

 



 Health; 

 Safer; 

 Environment and Urban renewal; 

 Corporate; and  

 Business Efficiency Board. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Chris Loftus, the 

Chair of the Health Policy and Performance Board, 
Councillor Joan Lowe agreed that the Board would receive a 
report at its next meeting which provided detail on the effect 
that the increase in the National Living Wage had had on the 
budgets of the Borough’s Residential/Care Homes. 

   
(N.B. Councillor Cole declared a Disclosable Other Interest in Minute 
DEV52 of the Development Control Committee of 16 May 2016, as he 
was a Member of Halton Housing Trust Board)  

 

  
COU24 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 3 
February 2016:- 
 

 Development Control; 

 Regulatory; 

 Standards; 

 Appeals Panel; and  

 Appointments Committee. 

 

   
(N.B. Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the following item of business as he was an 
employee of the Department for Education, left the room and took no 
part in the discussion) 

 

  
COU25 NOTICE OF MOTION  
  
  Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 

accordance with Standing Order Number 6. 
 
 The Motion was proposed by Councillor Tom 
McInerney and seconded by Councillor Mark Dennett. 
 
Supporting Our Schools 
 
Halton Council are committed to having aspirational and 
effective education for all our children. 
 
Currently, the vast majority of our schools are good or 
outstanding and we are committed to seeing all our schools 
achieve the highest standard of attainment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
The partnership between schools in Halton and Halton 
Council is a strong one which has delivered good 
educational outcomes for Halton’s children, including the 
added value through extra-curricular activities. 
 
The current Tory Government proposed in their March 2016 
Budget to force all schools to become Academies by 2022. 
This is still the Government’s ultimate goal. 
 
The Council believes this ideologically driven policy will not 
deliver the aspirational and effective education we want for 
all children in Halton. 
 
We believe this Council has a continued role to play in the 
future education of our children in Halton. 
 
We call on the Secretary of State for Education to allow us 
to work with all those schools who want to, in creating a new 
educational partnership. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the motion be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU26 REPORT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN  
  
  Council considered a report of the Local Government 

Ombudsman following an investigation into a complaint 
against the Council. 
 

The Council had agreed to take the action which the 
Ombudsman regarded as providing a satisfactory remedy. 
The Council was in the process of implementing the 
recommendations contained in the report and would report 
back to the Ombudsman in due course. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
COU27 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  Council considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting of the 
Board during consideration of the following 
item of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to 

 



be considered, exempt information would 
be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

  
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was 

in the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, members of the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  

   
(N.B. Councillors Polhill and McDermott declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as they were both Board 
Members of Widnes Regeneration, left the room and took no part in 
the discussion) 

 

  
COU28 PROPOSED ACQUISITIONS (MINUTE EXB 150 REFERS)  
  
  Executive Board had considered the report of the 

Strategic Director, People and Economy, on the proposed 
acquisition of land and property in Widnes, as set out in the 
report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the allocation of Capital Funding, 
not exceeding £235k, to acquire the sites outlined in the 
report, be approved. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 


